

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, and :
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION :
FOUNDATION, :

Plaintiffs, :

-v- :

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, :
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and :
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, :

Defendants. :

----- X

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, :

Plaintiff, :

-v- :

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF :
JUSTICE, :

Defendant. :

----- X

17 Civ. 9972 (ER)
20 Civ. 0043 (ER)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The National Security Council..... 3

 II. Standards for Direct Action Against Terrorists Abroad 4

 III. The Present Action..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Legal Standards for Summary Judgment in FOIA Actions 6

 II. The Government Properly Invoked FOIA Exemption 1 to Refuse to Confirm or Deny
Whether or Not the PPG Has Been Rescinded, Replaced, or Modified 9

 III. The Government Properly Invoked Exemption 3 to Refuse to Confirm or Deny Whether
or Not the PPG Has Been Rescinded, Replaced, or Modified 11

 IV. The Government Has Not Waived Its Right to Assert a Glomar Response Under
Exemptions 1 and 3 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>ACLU v. Office of the DNI</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011)	2
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 2542 (KPF), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125614 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2018).....	7
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8, 17, 18
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....	17, 18, 19
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	6
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 12
<i>Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7

Murphy v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
789 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

N.Y. Times Co. v. CIA,
314 F. Supp. 3d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 14

N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 14

N.Y. Times Co. v. NSA,
205 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 7

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 6

Privacy Info. Center v. Dep’t of Justice,
296 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2017) 12

Stillman v. CIA,
319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 2

U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 7

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Wolf v. C.I.A.,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 3021..... 3, 4

50 U.S.C. § 3023..... 12

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 2, 12

Other Authorities

82 Fed. Reg. 16,881 (April 4, 2017)..... 3

Executive Order 13292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (March 25, 2003)..... 17

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... *passim*

Defendants the United States Department of Defense (“DoD”), the United States Department of Justice (“DoJ”), and the United States Department of State (“DoS”) (collectively, the “government”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their consolidated motion for summary judgment in these actions brought pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552.
